
05 July 2018 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 27.06.18

Development Control Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton  
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 
Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay, Halford, Raikes and 
McArthur

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 24 May 2018, as a correct record.

2.  Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 
Including any interests not already registered

3.  Declarations of Lobbying  

4.  Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report  

4.1 18/01050/FUL - 41 Park Hill Road, Otford  TN14 5QH (Pages 13 - 24)

Split plot and construct new 3 bed chalet bungalow style 
dwelling with new drop kerb/access from Dynes Road 
and suspension of current parking bays.

4.2 18/00596/FUL - Faulkners Hill Farm, Yorks Hill, Ide 
Hill TN14 6LG 

(Pages 25 - 40)

Proposed new barn and silage clamp together with enlargement of existing 
brown water lagoon and new harvested clean water attenuation lagoon.

4.3 18/01519/LBCALT - 2 Wolfe Cottages, Vicarage Hill, 
Westerham  TN16 1TJ 

(Pages 41 - 46)

The provision of a replacement wet room.



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to a 
member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227000 by 5pm on Monday, 3 
July 2018. 

The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if: 

i. Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached to 
them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection.

ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 
order to assess the broader impact of the proposal.

iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 
respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection.

iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 
to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters 
of fact.

v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 
site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed.

When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.

mailto:democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk


1

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Bosley, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 
Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay, Thornton and 
Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Brown and 
McArthur

1.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 12 
April 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

2.   Declaratio
[...]
ing, 
the impact on The Vine Conservation Area, and over development of the site.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations sheet, which recommended additional conditions.

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application:    David Horne
For the Application:          Neil Edwards
Parish Representatives:     -
Local Member:                  Councillor Fleming

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers. The 
applicant responded to a question about the retention of vegetation.  

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report as amended by the late observations be agreed. 

Members discussed the application, in particular concerns about boundary 
treatment to the southern and western side of the site and their impact on the 
setting of the development. Issues were raised of the effect of overlooking to 
neighbouring Belmont.

Members considered the eight parking spaces proposed, the likely increase in 
demand for spaces in the future and the sustainable location of the site. They 
considered the impact on neighbouring amenity of the position of the bicycle 
store. 

It was moved and seconded that condition 5 be amended to remove the second 
sentence, remove reference to policy T2 and for the impact of the amenity of the 
neighbours be added as a reason through Policy EN1. Condition 9 to be amended to 
require details of proposed boundary treatment for the southern and western 
boundaries to be submitted for approval prior to commencement of development. 

The amendment was put to a vote and was carried.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 24 May 2018

3

Members requested that the two adjoining neighbours, the local ward members, 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Development Control Committee be 
consulted on any details submitted under conditions 5 and 9 of the permission.

The amended substanti
[...]
ent. The details of the electric vehicle charging 
space had not yet been confirmed. The Officer advised that conditions could not 
be required to alleviate existing parking difficulties within the wider development.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report as amended by the late observations be agreed. 

The Vice Chairman advised the Committee that the local member, who had 
referred the matter to the Committee, had since discussed the issue of viability 
with the developer and considered that his concerns had been addressed. A 
member indicated that the use of fast electric vehicle charging points would 
increase turnover in the space and therefore further assist parking provision in the 
development.

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved:  That 

A) planning permission be granted subject to the completion of the 
necessary S106 legal agreement within 28 days of the date of the 
Committee meeting, or an alternative date agreed in writing by the 
Development Manager and subject to the following conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 2500-A-1000-A, 2500-A-1011-J, 2500-
A-1050-E, 2500-C-1100-D, 2500-A-1200-F, 2500-A-1201-F, 2500-A-1203-E, 
2500-A-1205-E, 2500-C-3116-D, 2500-A-3215-H, 2500-A-3216-C, 2500-A-
3217-C, 2500-A-3315-H, BKH-RYE_HTA-L_P3-00-DR_1915-C and BKH-
RYE_HTA-L_P3-00-DR_1916-C.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 24 May 2018

8

3) Prior to the commencement of above ground works details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
[...]
nd accepted that the affordable housing contribution was to 
be made off-site.

It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendation in the report to 
retrospectively correct the error be agreed. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved:  That

Correction be made to part A (iii) of the meeting minutes dated 15 March 
2018 for item 4.2 (planning application 17/02067/FUL) as below:

(iii) The S106 legal agreement shall include the following requirements: 

Provision of commuted sum for off-site affordable housing.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.31 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 12

Agenda Item 1



(Item 4.1)  1

4.1 - 18/01050/FUL Revised expiry date 16 July 2018

Proposal: Split plot and construct new 3 bed chalet bungalow 
style dwelling with new drop kerb/access from Dynes 
Road and suspension of current parking bays.

Location: 41 Park Hill Road, Otford  TN14 5QH  

Ward(s): Kemsing

ITEM FOR DECISION

This application has been referred to Development Control Committee by 
Councillors Reay and Stack, on the loss of amenity to the local shops as result of 
the loss of parking spaces with regard to policy EN1 and T2 of the Sevenoaks 
District Council Allocation Development Management Plan.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:-

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character 
and appearance of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.

No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the materials to be 
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby permitted, 
and details of the materials to be used in the rear paving area, have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out using the approved materials.

3) Prior to commencement of development a scheme to show the provision of 
an electric vehicle charging point, including the proposed location, type and 
specifications shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
The charging point shall be installed in accordance with the approved details prior 
to first occupation of the development.

To ensure the sustainability of the site in accordance with policy T3 of the 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.

4) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of how the 
development will enhance biodiversity have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details will be implemented.

To enhance the biodiversity of the site in accordance with policy SP11 of the 
Sevenoaks District Council Core Strategy. The Local Planning Authority is satisfied 
that it is fundamental to the development permitted to address this issue before 
development commences and that without this safeguard planning permission 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  2

should not be granted.

5) The landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with plan 5986-PD-006 A. 
If any part of the approved landscaping scheme is removed, dies, becomes severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of completion of the development shall be 
replaced with the same species or an approved alternative to the satisfaction of 
the Local Planning Authority within the next planting season.

To enhance the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

6) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 5986-PD-005 A date stamped 6/04/2018, 5986-PD-
004 A, 5986-PD-006 A date stamped 12/04/2018.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Informatives

1) It appears that the proposal involves works that affect the highway and / or 
its verge. Before commencing such works, you must obtain the separate consent of 
the Highway Authority. Please contact Kent Highway Services, Network Operations 
on 01474 544068.

Note to applicant

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by;

 Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice,

 Providing a pre-application advice service,

 When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application,

 Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome,

 Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 
consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/65
4.asp),

 By providing a regular forum for planning agents,

 Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the 
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area,

 Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and

 Encouraging them to seek professional advice whenever appropriate.

In this instance the applicant/agent:

1) Was updated on the progress of the planning application.

Page 14

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  3

Description of proposal

1 The construction of a new 3 bed chalet bungalow style dwelling with new 
access from Dynes Road.

2 The dwelling would be detached, with an overall ridge height of 
approximately 6.4m. The overall width of the proposed dwelling would be 
11.3m, with a depth of approximately 11.7m. The dwelling would have a 
two floors, with the first served by a gable and dormer windows. The 
dwelling would be set back from the road, and would have modest rear 
garden. 

De
[...]
 

Ward(s): Brasted, Chevening And Sundridge

ITEM FOR DECISION

This application has been referred to Development Control Committee as the 
applicant is a relative of a member of staff.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:-

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the application form.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the existing buildings as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.

3) No lighting shall be installed to serve the approved development until a 
'lighting design strategy for biodiversity' has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The lighting strategy shall: 
a) Identify those areas/features on site that are particularly sensitive for bats and 
that are likely to cause disturbance in or around their breeding sites and resting 
places or along important routes used to access key areas of their territory;
b) Show how and where external lighting will be installed so that it can be clearly 
demonstrated that areas to be lit will not disturb or prevent the above species 
using their territory. All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the 
specifications and locations set out in the strategy and maintained thereafter in 
accordance with the strategy.

To ensure the development is not detrimental to protected species in accordance 
with Policy SP11 of the Core Strategy and the NPPF.

4) Prior to the commencement of any development hereby approved, details of 
ecological enhancements shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include, but not be limited to: 
a) Bat roosting features within the buildings on the site; 
b) Bat boxes with adjacent vegetation; 
c) Bird boxes on the buildings/adjacent vegetation;

Page 25

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item No 4.2)  2

d) Soft landscaping to promote native species; 
e) Water plants within the new clean water lagoon. 

The proposed enhancements shall be installed prior to the first occupation or use 
of the development hereby approved or to a timetable submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority and maintained as such thereafter.

To ensure there is no net loss of biodiversity on the site and to provide 
enhancements in accordance with Policy SP11 of the Core Strategy and the NPPF.

5) Prior to the commencement of development, a precautionary mitigation 
statement for biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The statement shall include the following: 

a) immediate maintenance of low vegetation cover (max 10cm) on site where the 
silage clamp will be built from the start and until the end of development works to 
prevent the works area becoming suitable for reptiles; 
b) no construction materials or vehicles stored directly adjacent to the vegetated 
or grass areas; 
c) any holes covered overnight to prevent any animals falling in; 
d) any lights to be directed away from the southern vegetated boundary, and; 
e) the southern vegetated boundary to be protected during construction works. 
The development shall be carried out only in accordance with approved 
precautionary mitigation statement.

To protect biodiversity and to comply with policy SP11 of the Core Strategy and 
the NPPF.

6) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 03, 04, 05RevA date stamped 20 February 2018, 
06RevB date stamped 26 February 2018 and 02RevE date stamped 23 April 2018.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Informative

1) A public right of way may be affected by this proposal and planning 
permission does not authorise its stopping up or diversion (even temporarily).  
There is a separate and sometimes lengthy procedure to deal with this and you 
should contact Kent County Council for further information. It is an offence to 
obstruct a public right of way. It would be advisable to ensure any Diversion Order 
is approved by the relevant authority and that any new route is provided before 
any development under this planning application is commenced.

Note to applicant

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by;

 Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice,

 Providing a pre-application advice service,

Page 26

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item No 4.2)  3

 When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application,

 Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome,

 Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 
consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/65
4.asp),

 By providing a regular forum for planning agents,

 Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the 
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area,

 Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and

 Encouraging them to seek professional advice whenever appropriate.

In this instance the applicant/agent:

 1) Was updated of small scale issues which arose during the process of the 
application and was given time to address it.

Description of proposal

1 The application proposes the following development within the existing 
farm complex:

 Construction of a 60m x 15m
[...]
Westerham  TN16 1TJ 

Ward(s): Westerham & Crockham Hill

ITEM FOR DECISION

The application has been referred to Development Control Committee as the agent 
is a member of staff.

RECOMMENDATION: That Listed Building Consent be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:-

1) The works to which this consent relates shall begin before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this consent.

In pursuance of section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: Site Location Plan, 18/00122/AFG date stamped 
11/05/2018.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Informatives

1) The applicant is reminded that separate consent may be required for any 
external changes, or changes to the building beyond those shown on the approved 
drawings, associated with the new wet room, for example changes to drainage 
pipes.

Description of proposal

1 The provision of a replacement wet room.

Description of site

2 The application site is located to the south of Vicarage Hill and is a mid 
terrace dwelling and forms part of the set of four dwellings that comprise 
Wolfe Cottages. The dwelling is a grade II listed building, and is located in 
an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, Westerham Conservation Area, and 
an Area of Archaeological Potential. 

Constraints

3 Grade II Listed Building – LB/G2/35/1465

4 Westerham Conservation Area – CA

Page 41

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  2

5 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty – AONB

6 Area of Archaeological Potential – AAP

Policies

Core Strategy (CS)

7 Policy:

SP1 – Design of New Development and Conservation

Allocations and Development Management (ADMP) 

8 Policy:

EN4 – Heritage Assets

Other 

9 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

Para 14 of the NPPF confirms that there is a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, and that development that acc
[...]
tiveTab=summary&keyVal=P4GKN6BKGTR00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P4GKN6BKGTR00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4GKN6BKGTR00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4GKN6BKGTR00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P8K5M5BK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P8K5M5BK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P8K5M5BK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P8K5M5BK0LO00


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 18/01050/FUL - 41 Park Hill Road, Otford  TN14 5QH
	4.2 18/00596/FUL - Faulkners Hill Farm, Yorks Hill, Ide Hill TN14 6LG
	4.3 18/01519/LBCALT - 2 Wolfe Cottages, Vicarage Hill, Westerham  TN16 1TJ
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


13

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Brown, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, 
Layland, Parkin, Reay, Thornton and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Bosley, Clark, 
Gaywood and Purves

Cllrs. Piper, Halford* and McArthur* were also present.

(*Members of the Committee sitting as observers as not yet received 
training as required by the Constitution).

7.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Development Control Committee meeting 
held on 24 May 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

8.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

There were none.

9.   Declarations of Lobbying 

Councillors Thornton and Williamson declared that they had been lobbied in 
respect of Minute 4.1 18/01050/FUL – 41 Park Hill Road, Otford TN14 5QH. 

Unreserved Planning Applications

There were no public speakers against the following items and no Member reserved 
the item for debate. Therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution, 
the following matters were considered without debate:

10.   18/00596/FUL - Faulkners Hill Farm, Yorks Hill, Ide Hill TN14 6LG 

The proposal sought planning permission for a new barn and silage clamp together 
with enlargement of existing brown water lagoon and new harvested clean water 
attenuation lagoon. 



Development Control Committee - 5 July 2018

14

The application had been referred to Committee as the applicant was a relative of 
a member of staff.

Members attention was brought to the agenda papers. 
Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the application form.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the existing buildings as supported by Policy 
EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

3) No lighting shall be installed to serve the approved development until a 
'lighting design strategy for biodiversity' has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The lighting strategy 
shall: 
a)  Identify those areas/features on site that are particularly sensitive 
for bats and that are likely to cause disturbance in or around their 
breeding sites and resting places or along important routes used to 
access key areas of their territory;
b)  Show how and where external lighting will be installed so that it can 
be clearly demonstrated that areas to be lit will not disturb or prevent 
the above species using their territory. All external lighting shall be 
installed in accordance with the specifications and locations set out in 
the strategy and maintained thereafter in accordance with the strategy.

To ensure the development is not detrimental to protected species in 
accordance with Policy SP11 of the Core Strategy and the NPPF.

4) Prior to the commencement of any development hereby approved, 
details of ecological enhancements shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include, but 
not be limited to: 

a)  Bat roosting features within the buildings on the site; 
b)  Bat boxes with adjacent vegetation; 
c)  Bird boxes on the buildings/adjacent vegetation;
d)  Soft landscaping to promote native species; 
e)  Water plants within the new clean water lagoon. 



Development Control Committee - 5 July 2018

15

The proposed enhancements shall be installed prior to the first 
occupation or use of the development hereby approved or to a timetable 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and maintained as such thereafter.

To ensure there is no net loss of biodiversity on the site and to provide 
enhancements in accordance with Policy SP11 of the Core Strategy and 
the NPPF.

5) Prior to the commencement of development, a precautionary mitigation 
statement for biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The statement shall include the 
following:

a) immediate maintenance of low vegetation cover (max 10cm) on site 
where the silage clamp will be built from the start and until the end of 
development works to prevent the works area becoming suitable for 
reptiles; 
b) no construction materials or vehicles stored directly adjacent to the 
vegetated or grass areas; 
c) any holes covered overnight to prevent any animals falling in; 
d) any lights to be directed away from the southern vegetated boundary, 
and; 
e) the southern vegetated boundary to be protected during construction 
works. The development shall be carried out only in accordance with 
approved precautionary mitigation statement.

To protect biodiversity and to comply with policy SP11 of the Core 
Strategy and the NPPF.

6) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 03, 04, 05RevA date stamped 20 
February 2018, 06RevB date stamped 26 February 2018 and 02RevE date 
stamped 23 April 2018.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Informatives

1) A public right of way may be affected by this proposal and planning 
permission does not authorise its stopping up or diversion (even 
temporarily).  There is a separate and sometimes lengthy procedure to 
deal with this and you should contact Kent County Council for further 
information. It is an offence to obstruct a public right of way. It would 
be advisable to ensure any Diversion Order is approved by the relevant 



Development Control Committee - 5 July 2018

16

authority and that any new route is provided before any development 
under this planning application is commenced.

11.   18/01519/LBCALT - 2 Wolfe Cottages, Vicarage Hill, Westerham  TN16 1TJ 

The proposal sought planning permission for the provision of a replacement wet 
room. 

The application had been referred to Committee as the agent was a member of 
staff.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers.

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions

1) The works to which this consent relates shall begin before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this consent.

In pursuance of section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: Site Location Plan, 18/00122/AFG 
date stamped 11/05/2018.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Informatives

1) The applicant is reminded that separate consent may be required for any 
external changes, or changes to the building beyond those shown on the 
approved drawings, associated with the new wet room, for example 
changes to drainage pipes.

Reserved Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following planning applications:



Development Control Committee - 5 July 2018

17

12.   18/01050/FUL - 41 Park Hill Road, Otford  TN14 5QH 

The proposal sought planning permission to split the residential plot and 
construction of a new 3 bed chalet bungalow style dwelling with new drop 
kerb/access from Dynes Road and suspension of current parking bays. The 
application had been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillors 
Reay and Stack to consider the loss of amenity to the local shops as result of the 
loss of parking spaces with regard to policy EN1 and T2 of the Sevenoaks District 
Council Allocation Development Management Plan.

Members attention was brought to the main agenda papers. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application:    -
For the Application:          -
Parish Representatives:     Parish Cllr Tony Andrews
Local Member:                  The Vice Chairman read a statement from Cllr Stack 

Members asked questions of clarification from Officers. Officers advised that the 
applicants would be entitled to install an access across the layby under Permitted 
Development Rights, potentially losing a parking space within the layby. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report be agreed. 

Members discussed the application, sympathising with the local parking issues and 
acknowledging the use of the layby by customers of local businesses. Discussion 
took place around other developments and accesses permitted adjacent to the sit, 
the presence of off-street parking for some of those developments and ownership 
and parking potential of the roadside grass verges. Members also noted that the 
construction of a dropped kerb in the location proposed on the application did not 
require planning permission. It was noted that there had been no objections from 
Kent Highways.

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
dwelling hereby permitted, and details of the materials to be used in the 
rear paving area, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 



Development Control Committee - 5 July 2018

18

local planning authority. The development shall be carried out using the 
approved materials.

3) To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the 
character and appearance of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

4) Prior to commencement of development a scheme to show the provision 
of an electric vehicle charging point, including the proposed location, 
type and specifications shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. The charging point shall be installed in accordance 
with the approved details prior to first occupation of the development.

To ensure the sustainability of the site in accordance with policy T3 of 
the Allocations and Development Management Plan.

5) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of how the 
development will enhance biodiversity have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
details will be implemented.

To enhance the biodiversity of the site in accordance with policy SP11 of 
the Sevenoaks District Council Core Strategy. The Local Planning 
Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental to the development 
permitted to address this issue before development commences and that 
without this safeguard planning permission should not be granted.

6) The landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with plan 5986-PD-
006 A. If any part of the approved landscaping scheme is removed, dies, 
becomes severely damaged or diseased within five years of completion 
of the development shall be replaced with the same species or an 
approved alternative to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority 
within the next planting season.

To enhance the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

7) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 5986-PD-005 A date stamped 
6/04/2018, 5986-PD-004 A, 5986-PD-006 A date stamped 12/04/2018.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.



Development Control Committee - 5 July 2018

19

Informative

1) It appears that the proposal involves works that affect the highway and 
/ or its verge. Before commencing such works, you must obtain the 
separate consent of the Highway Authority. Please contact Kent Highway 
Services, Network Operations on 01474 544068.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.21 PM

CHAIRMAN


